
The Dutton Tree by PH Lawson F.S.A.

Transcribed by Ray Warburton 
 
 

Last Update: 15th November 2016



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of King Sveide 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    First Generation 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Second Generation 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Third Generation 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fourth Generation 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fifth Generation 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Sixth Generation 2

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Seventh Generation 2

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Eighth Generation 3

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Ninth Generation 3

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Tenth Generation 3

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    11th Generation 4

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    12th Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    13th Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    14th Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    15th Generation 6

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    16th Generation 7

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    17th Generation 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    18th Generation 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    19th Generation 9

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    20th Generation 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    21st Generation 11

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    22nd Generation 12

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    23rd Generation 13

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    24th Generation 14

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    25th Generation 15

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    26th Generation 17

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    27th Generation 18

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    28th Generation 19

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    29th Generation 21

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    30th Generation 22

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    31st Generation 24



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    32nd Generation 25

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    33rd Generation 25

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    34th Generation 27

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    35th Generation 28

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    36th Generation 29

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    37th Generation 31

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    38th Generation 32

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    39th Generation 33

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 35



Descendants of King Sveide 1

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

First Generation

1.  KingSveide died in 780.

General Notes: A Norse King.

Sveide married.

His child was:

+ 2 M i. Halfdan.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Halfdan.

General Notes: Halfdan the Old, 800 AD.

Halfdan married.

His child was:

+ 3 M i. EarlIvar.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  EarlIvar.

General Notes: Earl of the Uplands. Married a daughter of Eystein Glumra, Earl of Tronheim.

Ivar married.

His child was:

+ 4 M i. Earl Eystein of More.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

4.  Earl Eystein of More.

Eystein married Aseda.

General Notes: Daughter of Roginwald of Jutland, son of Olaf II 840, son of Gudrod the Magnificent of Vestfold died 810,
descended from Olaf I of Vestfold, died 710.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 5 M i. Malahue of More.

+ 6 M ii. Earl Rognwald of More died in 890.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

5.  Malahue of More.

General Notes: Alive 890.

Malahue married.

His children were:

+ 7 M i. Baron Richard I de St Sauveur died in 933.

+ 8 M ii. Ralph Count of Bayeux.

6.  Earl Rognwald of More died in 890.

Rognwald married Ragnhild.

General Notes: Daughter of Rollo Nefja.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 9 M i. Rollo Duke of Normandy was born in 846 and died in 931 aged 85.



Descendants of King Sveide 2

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

10 M ii. Eynar Earl of Orkney died in 910.

+ 11 M iii. Hroffager of More.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

7.  Baron Richard I de St Sauveur died in 933.

General Notes: Premier Baron of Normandy.

Richard married.

His child was:

+ 12 M i. Niel I de St Sauveur.

8.  Ralph Count of Bayeux.

Ralph married.

His child was:

13 M i. de Meschines.

General Notes: Ancestor of the Earls of Chester.

9.  Rollo Duke of Normandy was born in 846 and died in 931 aged 85.

Rollo married Poppa.

General Notes: Daughter of Berenger.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 14 M i. William I Duke of Normandy died in 942.

11.  Hroffager of More.

Hroffager married Emina.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 15 M i. Rollo Thurstan of More.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

12.  Niel I de St Sauveur.

Niel married.

His child was:

+ 16 M i. Roger de St Sauveur.

14.  William I Duke of Normandy died in 942.

William married Sporta.

General Notes: Daughter of Hubert, Count of Senlis.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 17 M i. Richard I Duke of Normandy was born in 933 and died in 996 aged 63.

15.  Rollo Thurstan of More.

Rollo married Gerlotte.

General Notes: Daughter of Thibaut, Count of Blois and Chartres.

The child from this marriage was:

18 M i. Ansfred the Dane.

General Notes: 1st Viscount of the Hiemois in Normandy.
A descendant is Hugh Lupus, Earl of Chester.



Descendants of King Sveide 3

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

16.  Roger de St Sauveur.

Roger married.

His children were:

+ 19 M i. Niel II de St Sauveur.

20 M ii. Hamon de St Sauveur.

General Notes: From whom desended the de Glanville family.

17.  Richard I Duke of Normandy was born in 933 and died in 996 aged 63.

Richard married Gunnora.

General Notes: Daughter of the Sieur de Crepon.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 21 M i. Richard II Duke of Normandy died in 1026.

+ 22 F ii. Hedwige.

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Niel II de St Sauveur.

Niel married.

His children were:

+ 23 M i. Ivo Viscount of Cotentin.

+ 24 M ii. Niel III de St Sauveur died in 1074.

21.  Richard II Duke of Normandy died in 1026.

Richard married Judith. Judith died in 1018.

General Notes: Daughter of Conan I Count of Bretagne.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 25 M i. Robert Duke of Normandy died in 1035.

22.  Hedwige.

Hedwige married Geoffrey Count of Bretagne.

Children from this marriage were:

26 M i. Alan Count of Bretagne.

+ 27 F ii. Emme.

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

23.  Ivo Viscount of Cotentin.

General Notes: Cotentin is in Normandy. Ivo was a younger son.

Ivo married Emme, daughter of Geoffrey Count of Bretagne and Hedwige.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 28 M i. Nigel Baron of Halton, Co. Chester.

+ 29 M ii. Odard de Dutton 1st Lord of Dutton.

30 M iii. Edard Lord of Heswall.

31 M iv. Wolmer Lord of Stockport.



Descendants of King Sveide 4

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

32 M v. Horswine Canon of Runcorn.

33 M vi. Wolfaith Lord of Hatton.

24.  Niel III de St Sauveur died in 1074.

General Notes: ‘Chef de Faucon’; slain at Cardiff 1074.

Niel married Adela.

General Notes: Daughter of Geoffrey Count d’Eu.

Children from this marriage were:

34 M i. Niel IV de St Sauveur died in 1092.

General Notes: Died without issue.

35 M ii. William d’Albini.

General Notes: From whom descended the Earls of Arundel.

25.  Robert Duke of Normandy died in 1035.

Robert married Herleve.

General Notes: Daughter of Fulbert of Falaise.

The child from this marriage was:

36 M i. William The Conqueror was born in 1027 and died in 1087 aged 60.

William married Maud in 1053.

General Notes: Daughter of Baldwin V, Count of Flanders.

27.  Emme.

Emme married Ivo Viscount of Cotentin, son of Niel II de St Sauveur and Unknown.

General Notes: Cotentin is in Normandy. Ivo was a younger son.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 23 on Page 3)

11th Generation (8th Great-Grandchildren)

28.  Nigel Baron of Halton, Co. Chester.

Nigel married.

His children were:

+ 37 M i. William fitz Nigel 2nd Baron of Halton died in 1133.

38 M ii. Richard.

29.  Odard de Dutton 1st Lord of Dutton.

General Notes: Lord of Dutton, county Cheshire in 1086.
 
This tree was compiled by P H Lawson FSA of Chester. He quotes his sources as:
 
Norman origin: Ormerod’s Cheshire, 2nd edition, i, 688-9,fn. St Sauveur: JP Yeatman, Ho of Arundel 1982 in Lt Col WH
Turton’s Plantagenet Ancestry p 107 which gives the Norse descent at p6 from JH Tyrrell’s Hist of the Tyrrells, 1904 and
at p6 the Dukes of Normandy from Latrie’s Tresor de Chronologie, 1889. Dutton of Dutton: Ormerod. ob cit i, 643-51; of
Hatton, ii, 795; of the Hey ii,100, Harl 2119 and Wills; Visitations of Cheshire 1580, 1613, Randle Hulme pedigrees in
Harl. MSS at the B.M. quoted; Wills, Marr, Licenses, Chester Freeman Rolls, Frodsham, Waverton & Thornton Parish
Registers; private information.

Odard married.

His children were:

+ 39 M i. Hugh fitz Odard de Dutton 2nd Lord of Dutton died in 1130 in Kekwick.

40 M ii. Rafe le Dispensator.



Descendants of King Sveide 5

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Fron whom descended the Despencers.

12th Generation (9th Great-Grandchildren)

37.  William fitz Nigel 2nd Baron of Halton died in 1133.

General Notes: Constable of Cheshire.

William married.

His children were:

41 M i. William 3rd Baron of Halton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

+ 42 M ii. Eustace fitz John 4th Baron of Halton died in 1157.

43 F iii. Maud.

General Notes: Coheiress.

Maud married Aubert de Grelley Baron of Manchester.

39.  Hugh fitz Odard de Dutton 2nd Lord of Dutton died in 1130 in Kekwick.

Hugh married.

His child was:

+ 44 M i. Hugh de Dutton 3rd Lord of Dutton.

13th Generation (10th Great-Grandchildren)

42.  Eustace fitz John 4th Baron of Halton died in 1157.

General Notes: Constable of Cheshire. Slain 1157.

Eustace married Agnes.

General Notes: Coheiress.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 45 M i. Richard fitz Eustace 5th Baron of Halton died before 1178.

44.  Hugh de Dutton 3rd Lord of Dutton.

General Notes: [Con]temp[ory] of Henry II.

Hugh married de Mascy.

General Notes: Daughter of Hamon de Mascy of Dunham Massey.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 46 M i. Hugh de Dutton 4th Lord of Dutton.

+ 47 M ii. Adam de Dutton died about 1211.

+ 48 M iii. Geoffrey de Dutton.

14th Generation (11th Great-Grandchildren)

45.  Richard fitz Eustace 5th Baron of Halton died before 1178.

General Notes: Constable of Cheshire.

Richard married Albreda de Lizours.

General Notes: Daughter of Robert de Lizours, cousin and heiress of Robert de Lacy.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 49 M i. John fitzRichard Lacy 6th Baron of Halton.

46.  Hugh de Dutton 4th Lord of Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 6

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Hugh married de Masci.

General Notes: Daughter of Hamon de Masci, Baron of Dunham Massey.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 50 M i. Sir Hugh de Dutton 5th Lord of Dutton.

51 M ii. Thomas de Dutton.

52 M iii. John de Dutton.

53 M iv. Adam de Dutton.

General Notes: Adam is probably a son, or descendant of Thomas or John, rather than brother (the chart is
ambiguous).

47.  Adam de Dutton died about 1211.

General Notes: Seneschal of Blackburnshire c 1178.

Adam married Agnes.

General Notes: Daughter and coheiress of Roger fitzAlured and Leceline his wife.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 54 M i. Sir Geoffrey de Dutton.

55 M ii. John de Dutton.

General Notes: Buried at Warburton.

56 F iii. Agatha de Dutton.

48.  Geoffrey de Dutton.

General Notes: Lord of Rocksavage.

Geoffrey married an heiress of Clifton (Rocksavage).

The child from this marriage was:

+ 57 M i. Sir Geoffrey de Dutton.

15th Generation (12th Great-Grandchildren)

49.  John fitzRichard Lacy 6th Baron of Halton.

General Notes: Was at Tyre in 1190.

John married Alice de Mandeville in 1157.

General Notes: Daughter of Geoffrey de Mandeville, Earl of Essex.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 58 M i. Roger Lacy (Hell) 7th Baron of Halton died in 1212.

50.  Sir Hugh de Dutton 5th Lord of Dutton.

Hugh married Muriel le Despencer.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas le Despencer.

Children from this marriage were:

59 M i. Sir Hugh de Dutton 6th Lord of Dutton.

General Notes: Built Poosey Chapel 1236. Died without issue.

+ 60 M ii. Sir Thomas de Dutton 7th Lord of Dutton.

54.  Sir Geoffrey de Dutton.

General Notes: Served in the Crusades in the Holy Land 1248.

Geoffrey married Alice de Lacy.

General Notes: Daughter of John de Lacy, Baron of Halton.



Descendants of King Sveide 7

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Children from this marriage were:

+ 61 M i. Sir Geoffrey de Dutton.

62 M ii. Reginald de Warburton.

General Notes: Gian for of a tott in Liverpool to Cockersand Abbey (sic). (Meaning unknown).

57.  Sir Geoffrey de Dutton.

General Notes: Lord of Cheadle and Asshlegh 1240.

Geoffrey married Agnes de Mascy.

General Notes: Daughter of Hamon de Masci, Baron of Dunham Massey.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 63 M i. Geoffrey de Chedle died in 1295.

64 M ii. Hamon Dutton.

General Notes: Granted Asshlegh by his father c 1285.

16th Generation (13th Great-Grandchildren)

58.  Roger Lacy (Hell) 7th Baron of Halton died in 1212.

Roger married Maud de Clare.

The child from this marriage was:

65 M i. John Lacy 1st Earl of Lincoln died in 1240.

General Notes: Constable of Cheshire.

John married Margaret de Quincy.

General Notes: Daughter of Robert de Quincy.

60.  Sir Thomas de Dutton 7th Lord of Dutton.

General Notes: 1268 built the chapel at his Manor House.

Thomas married Philippa de Standon.

General Notes: Daughter and heiress of Vivian de Standon of Standon, co. Staffs.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 66 M i. Sir Hugh de Dutton 8th Lord of Dutton died in 1294.

67 M ii. Thomas de Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

68 M iii. Sir Robert de Dutton.

General Notes: MP county Staffs 1309-33. Granted the Manors of Great and Little Rownall co. Staffs by his
mother.
 
He had issue.

Robert married Agnes de Mere.

General Notes: Daughter of William de Mere co. Staffs.

69 F iv. Margaret de Dutton.

Margaret married Venables.

70 F v. Kath de Dutton.

Kath married John de St Pierre.

61.  Sir Geoffrey de Dutton.

General Notes: Also de Budworth

Geoffrey married.



Descendants of King Sveide 8

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

His children were:

71 M i. Sir Peter de Dutton.

General Notes: Also Peter de Warburton 1310, from whom are descended the Warburtons of Arley.

72 M ii. Thomas de Dutton.

General Notes: A chaplain. Became of Thelwall in 1259. Married Margaret widow of Sir Nicholas Leycester of
Tabley.

63.  Geoffrey de Chedle died in 1295.

Geoffrey married Margaret.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 73 M i. Sir Roger Chedle.

17th Generation (14th Great-Grandchildren)

66.  Sir Hugh de Dutton 8th Lord of Dutton died in 1294.

Hugh married Margaret de Risley.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Hugh de Risley.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 74 M i. Sir Hugh Dutton 9th Lord of Dutton was born on 5 Dec 1276 and died in 1326 aged 50.

75 M ii. William Dutton.

General Notes: William had issue.

William married Maud de Stockport.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Robert de Stockport.

76 M iii. Robert Dutton.

General Notes: Parson of Eccleston.

77 M iv. Adam Dutton.

+ 78 M v. Hancock Dutton.

73.  Sir Roger Chedle.

General Notes: Also de Dutton kt. Died circa 1318-24.

Roger married Matilda. Matilda died in 1326.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 79 F i. Clemence Chedle.

18th Generation (15th Great-Grandchildren)

74.  Sir Hugh Dutton 9th Lord of Dutton was born on 5 Dec 1276 and died in 1326 aged 50.

Hugh married Joan Holland.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Robert Holland, aunt of Thomas Holland KG, 1st Earl of Kent.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 80 M i. Sir Thomas Dutton 10th Lord of Dutton was born in 1314 and died in 1381 aged 67.

81 M ii. William Dutton.

General Notes: Parson of Thornton. He had no issue.

+ 82 M iii. Geoffrey Dutton.

78.  Hancock Dutton.

Hancock married.



Descendants of King Sveide 9

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

His child was:

+ 83 M i. Hetlyn Dutton.

79.  Clemence Chedle.

General Notes: Had Clifton, Cheadle, and Hulme.

Clemence married William de Bagylegh.

General Notes: Son of Ralph de Bagylegh.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 84 F i. Isabel de Bagylegh died about 1364.

19th Generation (16th Great-Grandchildren)

80.  Sir Thomas Dutton 10th Lord of Dutton was born in 1314 and died in 1381 aged 67.

General Notes: H.S. (High Sheriff?) 1357-61. Knight 1362.

Thomas married Ellen Thornton.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Peter Thornton of Thornton-le-Moors.

Children from this marriage were:

85 M i. Sir Peter Dutton died in 1362.

General Notes: Died without issue.

86 M ii. Thomas Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

87 M iii. Sir Lawrence Dutton 11th Lord of Dutton died in 1392.

General Notes: Died without issue, aged 53.

+ 88 M iv. Edmund Dutton.

89 M v. Henry Dutton.

General Notes: Died in his father’s lifetime.

90 M vi. William Dutton.

82.  Geoffrey Dutton.

Geoffrey married.

His children were:

91 M i. Geoffrey Dutton was born in 1341 and died in 1381 aged 40.

+ 92 M ii. Randle Dutton.

+ 93 M iii. John Dutton.

83.  Hetlyn Dutton.

Hetlyn married.

His child was:

+ 94 M i. Richard Dutton.

84.  Isabel de Bagylegh died about 1364.

General Notes: Heiress.

Isabel married Sir Thomas Danvers. Thomas died in 1352.

General Notes: Of Bradley in Appleton

The child from this marriage was:

+ 95 F i. Margaret Danvers died in 1427.



Descendants of King Sveide 10

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

20th Generation (17th Great-Grandchildren)

88.  Edmund Dutton.

General Notes: Had the Manors of Church Minshull and Aston Mondrum with his wife.

Edmund married Joan Minshull.

General Notes: Daughter and heir of Henry Minshull of Church Minshull.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 96 M i. Sir Peter Dutton 12th Lord of Dutton was born in 1367 and died in 1433 aged 66.

97 F ii. Agnes Dutton.

Agnes married William Leycester in 1398.

General Notes: William was of Nether Tabley. William and Agnes had issue.

98 F iii. Ellen Dutton.

+ 99 M iv. Hugh Dutton died in 1440.

100 M v. Lawrence Dutton died in 1428.

General Notes: Died without issue.

+ 101 M vi. Thomas Dutton.

92.  Randle Dutton.

General Notes: Of Frodsham.

Randle married.

His child was:

+ 102 M i. Lawrence Dutton.

93.  John Dutton.

John married.

His child was:

103 M i. Roger Dutton.

94.  Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Of Chester and Denbighshire.

Richard married.

His child was:

+ 104 M i. William Dutton.

95.  Margaret Danvers died in 1427.

General Notes: Heiress.

Margaret married John Savage in 1375. John died in 1386.

General Notes: Of Clifton jure uxoris.

The child from this marriage was:

105 M i. Sir John Savage died on 1 Aug 1450.

General Notes: Of Clifton Kt. From him are descended the Savage family of Clifton or Rocksavage, [also]
Rivers

John married Maud.

General Notes: Of Swinnerton, heiress.



Descendants of King Sveide 11

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

21st Generation (18th Great-Grandchildren)

96.  Sir Peter Dutton 12th Lord of Dutton was born in 1367 and died in 1433 aged 66.

General Notes: Governor of Northwood Park.

Peter married Elizabeth Butler.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir William Butler of Bewsey, Baron of Warrington.

Children from this marriage were:

106 M i. Sir Thomas Dutton died in 1431.

General Notes: Died without issue.

Thomas married Alice Stanley.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir John Stanley. She subsequently married John Watton.

+ 107 M ii. John Dutton 13th Lord of Dutton.

108 M iii. Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

109 M iv. Lawrence Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

110 F v. Parnel Dutton.

Parnel married Hugh Venables Baron of Kinderton.

Parnel next married Richard Booth.

111 F vi. Elizabeth Dutton.

Elizabeth married John Done.

General Notes: Of Utkinton.

112 F vii. Ellen Dutton.

Ellen married Gr. Hanmer.

113 F viii. Sybil Dutton.

Sybil married Geoffrey Starkey.

99.  Hugh Dutton died in 1440.

General Notes: In 1422 Hugh inherited an estate comprising Hatton-by-Waverton, part of Waverton, and lands in Broxton,
Chorley, Little Christleton, and Aldersey through his marriage to Petronel the grand daughter and heiress of Matilda de
Hatton.

Hugh married Petronel Vernon. Petronel was born in 1371.

General Notes: Daughter and heiress of Ralph Vernon of Hatton.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 114 M i. John Dutton.

115 M ii. Lawrence Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

116 M iii. Randle Dutton died in 1451.

General Notes: Rector of Christleton. Died without issue.

+ 117 M iv. Hugh Dutton.

101.  Thomas Dutton.

Thomas married.

His child was:



Descendants of King Sveide 12

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

118 M i. Hugh Dutton.

General Notes: Buried at Waverton.

102.  Lawrence Dutton.

General Notes: Of Kingsley.

Lawrence married.

His child was:

119 M i. Peter Dutton.

General Notes: Died young.

104.  William Dutton.

General Notes: Of Denbigh 1432.

William married.

His child was:

+ 120 M i. William Dutton.

22nd Generation (19th Great-Grandchildren)

107.  John Dutton 13th Lord of Dutton.

General Notes: John died aged 42.

John married Margaret Savage.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir John Savage Knight of Clifton.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 121 M i. Sir Thomas Dutton 14th Lord of Dutton was born in 1421 and died in 1459 aged 38.

122 M ii. John Dutton.

General Notes: Slain in 1459.

123 F iii. Margaret Dutton.

Margaret married Hugh Egerton.

124 F iv. Maud Dutton.

Maud married Sir William Booth.

125 F v. Agnes Dutton.

Agnes married Richard Winnington.

126 F vi. Ellen Dutton.

Ellen married Richard Longford.

127 F vii. Elizabeth Dutton.

Elizabeth married John Marbury.

+ 128 M viii. Roger Dutton 16th Lord of Dutton died in 1476.

114.  John Dutton.

General Notes: Mayor of Chester 1451. Buried near the pulpit.

John married Margaret Atherton.

General Notes: Daughter of William Atherton of Atherton co. Lancs.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 129 M i. Peter Dutton.

+ 130 M ii. Richard Dutton.

131 M iii. Geoffrey Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 13

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Buried at the side of his father.

132 F iv. Elizabeth Dutton.

Elizabeth married Richard Manley.

General Notes: Of Manley

133 F v. Daughter Dutton.

Daughter married John Lloyd Rossendale.

117.  Hugh Dutton.

Hugh married.

His children were:

134 M i. William Dutton.

135 M ii. Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Rector of Rostherne.

136 M iii. Edmund Dutton.

120.  William Dutton.

William married.

His children were:

+ 137 M i. Nicholas Dutton.

138 F ii. Kathrine Dutton.

Kathrine married Robert Myddleton.

General Notes: Of Gwaenynog.

23rd Generation (20th Great-Grandchildren)

121.  Sir Thomas Dutton 14th Lord of Dutton was born in 1421 and died in 1459 aged 38.

General Notes: Slain at Blore Heath in 1459.

Thomas married Ann. Ann died in 1503.

General Notes: Daughter of James, Lord Audley. She subsequently married Hugh Done.

Children from this marriage were:

139 M i. Peter Dutton died in 1459.

General Notes: Slain at Blore Heath.

140 M ii. John Dutton 15th Lord of Dutton died in 1475.

General Notes: John died without issue.

John married Margaret Molyneaux.

General Notes: Daughter of Richard Molyneaux of Sefton.

141 F iii. Ann Dutton.

Ann married Sir Thomas Molyneaux.

General Notes: Of Sefton.

142 F iv. Isabell Dutton.

Isabell married Sir Christopher Southworth.

+ 143 F v. Elizabeth Dutton.

144 F vi. Margaret Dutton.

Margaret married J Aston.

General Notes: Of Aston.



Descendants of King Sveide 14

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

145 F vii. Elinor Dutton.

Elinor married Richard Cholmondley.

General Notes: Of Cholmondley

128.  Roger Dutton 16th Lord of Dutton died in 1476.

Roger married Joan Aston.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Richard Aston.

The child from this marriage was:

146 M i. Lawrence Dutton 17th Lord of Dutton was born in 1475 and died in 1527 aged 52.

General Notes: Lawrence died without legitimate heir. On his death there were 7 years litigation, settled by the
House of Lords in 1534. The reps of the co-heiresses of Sir Thomas (XIV) got the Lordships of Church
Minshull, Aston Mondrum, E Kekwick, and other lands.
 
The co-heirs were awarded lands in Kingsley, Norley, Chorlton, Coddington, Poulton-Lancelyn, Bradley,
Budworth-in-le-Frith, Milneton, Barnton, Over Whitley, Ashton by Mouldsworth, Helsby, Frodsham, and
Chester Sir Piers Dutton of Hatton (XVIII) the heir-at-law, got the Lordships and lands of Dutton, Weston,
Preston, Barterton, Little Legh, Ness in Wirral, Little Mouldsworth, Acton, Hapsford and lands in Clifton,
Stony Dunham, Mich-Barrow, Stoke, Picton, Arrowe, Northwith, Halton, Thelwall, Onston, Middlewick,
Stanthorne, and Over Runcorn. Lawrence Dutton (XVII) gave his bastard son John Dutton a lease for life of the
New Manor, Preton Brook, also of Onston and all his purchased lands in Cheshire.

Lawrence married Joan Duckinfield.

General Notes: Of Duckinfield.

129.  Peter Dutton.

General Notes: Of Hatton. Buried in the Choir.
 
His estates were enlarged to include lands in Pulford, Belgrave, Glaverton, Waverton, Broxton, Chorlton, Aldersey,
Bolesworth, and Allostock by his marrage to Elizabeth Grosvenor of Hulme.

Peter married Elizabeth Grosvenor.

General Notes: Daughter and co-heir of Robert Grosvenor of Hulme.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 147 M i. Peter Dutton died in 1505.

148 M ii. Richard Dutton.

149 M iii. Ralph Dutton.

150 M iv. Randle Dutton.

130.  Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Of Chester. Living 1454.

Richard married Mary Mainwaring.

General Notes: Of Croxton.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 151 M i. Ralph Dutton.

137.  Nicholas Dutton.

Nicholas married.

His child was:

+ 152 M i. John Dutton.

24th Generation (21st Great-Grandchildren)

143.  Elizabeth Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 15

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Elizabeth married Ralf Bostock.

General Notes: Of Bostock.

The child from this marriage was:

153 F i. Ann Bostock.

Ann married Sir John Savage. John died in 1527.

General Notes: Of Clifton. Ann and Sir John had issue.

147.  Peter Dutton died in 1505.

General Notes: Of Hatton. Lt Governor of The Isle of Man.

Peter married Elizabeth Foulshurst.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Robert Foulshurst of Crewe.

Children from this marriage were:

154 F i. Elenor Dutton.

Elenor married Sir Randle Brereton.

General Notes: Of Ipstones and Malpas. Chamberlain of Chester.

+ 155 M ii. Sir Piers Dutton 18th Lord of Dutton died in 1546.

151.  Ralph Dutton.

General Notes: Of Chester.

Ralph married Elinor Puleston.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Richard Puleston.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 156 M i. William Dutton.

+ 157 M ii. Richard Dutton.

152.  John Dutton.

General Notes: Of Chester.

John married.

His child was:

+ 158 M i. Foulke Dutton died in 1558.

25th Generation (22nd Great-Grandchildren)

155.  Sir Piers Dutton 18th Lord of Dutton died in 1546.

General Notes: Of Dutton and Hatton. Awarded the main Dutton Estate in 1534.

Piers married Eleanor Legh.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Legh of Adlington.

Children from this marriage were:

159 M i. Peter Dutton died in 1511.

General Notes: Free[man] of Chester. Died without issue.

+ 160 M ii. Hugh Dutton.

161 F iii. Katherine Dutton.

Katherine married Sir Roger Puleston.

General Notes: Of Emral.

Katherine next married Richard Grosvenor.

162 F iv. Elizabeth Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 16

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Elizabeth married William Manley.

General Notes: Of Morley.

Elizabeth next married Thomas Brown.

General Notes: Of Netherly.

163 F v. Ann Dutton.

Ann married Hamnet Massie.

General Notes: Of Sale.

Ann next married Edward Barlow.

General Notes: Of B(?).

164 F vi. Margery Dutton.

Margery married John Booth.

165 F vii. Mary Dutton.

Mary married Matthew Ellis.

General Notes: Of Overleigh.

+ 166 M viii. Ralph Dutton died in 1582.

156.  William Dutton.

General Notes: Of Chester.

William married Agnes Conway.

General Notes: Daughter of John Conway of co. Flint.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 167 M i. Hugh Dutton.

+ 168 M ii. William Dutton died in 1568.

157.  Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Of Cloughton co. York. (Harl 2119. ff 23.24)

Richard married Percy.

General Notes: Daughter of Percy of Scarbro’.

Children from this marriage were:

169 M i. Robert Dutton.

General Notes: Of Cloughton.

170 M ii. Brian Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

171 M iii. Thomas Dutton died in 1581.

General Notes: Of Sherborne co. Gloucester.

+ 172 M iv. Edward Dutton.

158.  Foulke Dutton died in 1558.

General Notes: Of Friars, Chester. Merchant. Mayor in 1537, 1548 and 1554.

Foulke married Elizabeth Egerton.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Rafe Egerton of Ridley.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 173 M i. Richard Dutton died in 1583.

+ 174 M ii. John Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 17

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

26th Generation (23rd Great-Grandchildren)

160.  Hugh Dutton.

General Notes: Died before his father.

Hugh married Jane Booth.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir William Booth. After Hugh’s death she remarried to Thomas Holford.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 175 M i. John Dutton 19th Lord of Dutton was born in 1538 and died in 1609 aged 71.

176 F ii. Ann Dutton.

Ann married Christopher Holford.

General Notes: Of Holford.

166.  Ralph Dutton died in 1582.

General Notes: Of Hatton, by gift of his father. On Ralph’s death the Hatton estates also comprised the Manors of Golborne
Bellow, Rushall and lands in Newton-by-Tattenhall, Hargrave-Stubbs, Foulke Stapleford, Kettleshulme, Marbury, Norbury,
Great and Little Barrow, Nether Peover, Alvanley, and Elton-juxta-Ince. Rowland his son and heir was then aged 30 years
and upwards.

Ralph married Amicia Townshend.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Rpbert Townshend.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 177 M i. Rowland Dutton was born in 1551 and died in 1605 aged 54.

178 M ii. Hugh Dutton died in 1623.

General Notes: Hugh died without issue but left a will.

179 M iii. Robert Dutton died in 1617.

Robert married Mary.

180 M iv. Willliam Dutton died in 1624.

General Notes: William had 4 daughters.

181 F v. Alice Dutton.

182 F vi. Amy Dutton.

183 F vii. Bridget Dutton.

167.  Hugh Dutton.

Hugh married Catherine Wainwright.

General Notes: Of London.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 184 M i. John Dutton.

168.  William Dutton died in 1568.

General Notes: Of Hall o’ th’ Hey in Kingsley. Buried at Frodsham.

William married.

His child was:

+ 185 M i. William Dutton died in 1582.

172.  Edward Dutton.

General Notes: Of Galahaus in Spain.

Edward married.



Descendants of King Sveide 18

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

His child was:

186 M i. Captain John Dutton.

173.  Richard Dutton died in 1583.

General Notes: Of Friars. Mayor 1567, and 1573.

Richard married Elizabeth.

General Notes: Living in 1587.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 187 M i. Edward Dutton.

174.  John Dutton.

John married.

His child was:

188 M i. Sir Thomas Dutton died in 1634.

27th Generation (24th Great-Grandchildren)

175.  John Dutton 19th Lord of Dutton was born in 1538 and died in 1609 aged 71.

John married Elinor Calveley.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Hugh Calveley of Lea by Eaton.

Children from this marriage were:

189 M i. Peter Dutton died in 1593.

General Notes: Died before his father and without issue.

Peter married Eliabeth Massey in 1585.

General Notes: Daughter of Richard Massey of Alford.

190 M ii. John Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

191 M iii. Hugh Dutton.

General Notes: Died without issue.

+ 192 M iv. Thomas Dutton 20th Lord of Dutton died in 1614.

177.  Rowland Dutton was born in 1551 and died in 1605 aged 54.

General Notes: Of Hatton. He built the Hall.

Rowland married Eleanor Scriven.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Scriven of Frodesley.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 193 M i. Edward Dutton was born in 1581 and died in 1620 aged 39.

+ 194 M ii. George Dutton was born in 1584 and died in 1649 aged 65.

195 M iii. Charles Dutton.

General Notes: Charles died young.

184.  John Dutton.

General Notes: Of Frodsham.

John married Unknown.

General Notes: Buried 1558-9.

John next married Elizabeth Kelsall in 1559 in Frodsham.



Descendants of King Sveide 19

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Children from this marriage were:

+ 196 M i. Hugh Dutton was born in 1565 and died in 1625 aged 60.

197 M ii. Ralph Dutton was born in 1562 and died in 1638 aged 76.

General Notes: The elder of Frodsham.

185.  William Dutton died in 1582.

General Notes: Of Hall o’ th’ Hey. Harl. 2119 f 21b.

William married Crosby. Crosby died in 1585.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 198 M i. John Dutton was born in 1550 and died in 1611 aged 61.

187.  Edward Dutton.

Edward married Elizabeth Joy.

General Notes: Of London.

The child from this marriage was:

199 M i. William Dutton died in 1643.

General Notes: Died without issue.

Edward next married Margaret Hardware. Margaret died in 1626.

General Notes: Daughter of Ald[erman] Henry Hardware.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 200 M i. Richard Dutton.

201 M ii. John Dutton.

General Notes: Of London.

+ 202 F iii. Katherine Dutton.

203 F iv. Alice Dutton died in 1617.

204 F v. Margaret Dutton.

Margaret married William Tanat.

General Notes: Of Farndon.

205 F vi. Ann Dutton.

Ann married William Allen.

General Notes: Of Brindley.

28th Generation (25th Great-Grandchildren)

192.  Thomas Dutton 20th Lord of Dutton died in 1614.

General Notes: High Sherrif 1611.

Thomas married Thomasin Anderton.

General Notes: Daughter of Roger Anderton of Anderton, co. Lancs.

Children from this marriage were:

206 M i. John Dutton was born about 1594.

General Notes: Killed by a fall from his horse on his wedding day in 1608, aged 14.

John married Elizabeth Egerton in 1608.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Thomas Egerton, who was son of the Lord Chancellor.

+ 207 F ii. Eleanor Dutton died in 1665.

193.  Edward Dutton was born in 1581 and died in 1620 aged 39.



Descendants of King Sveide 20

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Of Hatton.

Edward married Mary Calveley.

General Notes: Daughter of Hugh Calverley of the Lea.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 208 M i. Peter Dutton was born in 1601 and died in 1639 aged 38.

209 M ii. Thomas Dutton.

210 M iii. Richard Dutton.

211 M iv. Edward Dutton.

212 F v. Ellen Dutton.

Ellen married Richard Brassey.

194.  George Dutton was born in 1584 and died in 1649 aged 65.

General Notes: Of Newton by Tattenhall. He left a will.

George married Mary Harrison.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 213 M i. Peter Dutton was born in 1627 and died in 1681 aged 54.

+ 214 M ii. George Dutton.

215 F iii. Rachel Dutton.

Rachel married Thomas Dutton Egerton.

196.  Hugh Dutton was born in 1565 and died in 1625 aged 60.

General Notes: Of Woodhouses, yeoman. He left a will.

Hugh married Dorothy Smith in 1598. Dorothy died in 1728.

General Notes: Of Overton

Children from this marriage were:

216 M i. Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Eldest son, died an infant.

+ 217 M ii. Thomas Dutton was born in 1606 and died in 1653 aged 47.

198.  John Dutton was born in 1550 and died in 1611 aged 61.

General Notes: Of Hall o’ th’ Hey

John married Elizabeth Ireland.

General Notes: Daughter of Robert Ireland of Hale.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 218 M i. John Dutton was born in 1596 and died in 1667 aged 71.

200.  Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Of Green Hall. Mayor 1627. Living 1637.

Richard married Ann Hurleston.

General Notes: Daughter of John Hurleston of Picton, co. Chester.

Children from this marriage were:

219 M i. Edward Dutton.

General Notes: Of Crewe in Farndon.

220 M ii. Sir Richard Dutton.

General Notes: Governor of Barbados.



Descendants of King Sveide 21

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

202.  Katherine Dutton.

Katherine married John Wernden.

General Notes: Of Foregate St., Chester.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 221 M i. Robert Wernden died in 1690.

222 F ii. Catherine Wernden.

Catherine married Cary Dillon Earl of Roscommon.

29th Generation (26th Great-Grandchildren)

207.  Eleanor Dutton died in 1665.

General Notes: Sole heiress. Lady Eleanor and her 2nd husband Lord Kilmorey lived in Bishop Lloyd’s House, Watergate
St., Chester during the siege. They were returned as 16 in family, 4 soldiers, and no corn.

Eleanor married Gilbert Gerard 2nd Lord Gerard of Gerards Bromley. Gilbert died in 1622.

Children from this marriage were:

223 F i. Frances Gerard.

Frances married Robert 3rd Viscount Kilmorey, son of Robert 2nd Viscount Kilmorey and Frances.

+ 224 M ii. Dutton Gerard 3rd Lord Gerard of Gerards Bromley was born in 1613 and died in 1640 aged 27.

225 F iii. Elizabeth Gerard.

Elizabeth married Sir Peter Leycesyer. Peter died in 1678.

General Notes: The historian.

Eleanor next married Robert 2nd Viscount Kilmorey. Robert died in 1653.

Children from this marriage were:

226 M i. Charles 4th Viscount Kilmorey died in 1660.

General Notes: From whom are descended the Earls of Kilmorey.

227 M ii. George died in 1644 and was buried in Chester, HJ.

228 F iii. Eleanor.

General Notes: Eleanor, widow of Lord Byron, the Governor died at Bishop Lloyd’s House, Watergate St.,
Chester in 1663 at which time the house was assessed on 16 hearths, but exempt from tax. It remained the
Town House of the family until sold in 1705. Eleanor is buried at Holy Trinity.

208.  Peter Dutton was born in 1601 and died in 1639 aged 38.

General Notes: Of Hatton. High Sherrif 1630.

Peter married Margaret Hayes.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Hayes, Lord Mayor of London.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 229 M i. Peter Dutton was born in 1625 and died in 1669 aged 44.

230 F ii. Elizabeth Dutton died in 1702.

General Notes: Elizabeth left a will.

+ 231 M iii. Robert Dutton.

213.  Peter Dutton was born in 1627 and died in 1681 aged 54.

General Notes: Of Newton.

Peter married Mary Massey.

General Notes: Daughter of Hugh Massey of Aldford.

Children from this marriage were:



Descendants of King Sveide 22

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

+ 232 M i. Peter Dutton.

233 F ii. Thomas Dutton died in 1718.

General Notes: Thomas had no issue but left a will.

214.  George Dutton.

General Notes: Of Wrexham.

George married Susan Egerton.

The child from this marriage was:

234 F i. Rachel Dutton.

Rachel married Richard Kitchens.

217.  Thomas Dutton was born in 1606 and died in 1653 aged 47.

General Notes: Of Dutton, yeoman. Letters of administration from the Prerogative Court of Canterbury.

Thomas married Mary.

General Notes: Will 1660.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 235 M i. John Dutton was born in 1625 and died in 1659 aged 34.

236 F ii. Elizabeth Dutton.

Elizabeth married Richard Smith.

General Notes: Of Overton.

218.  John Dutton was born in 1596 and died in 1667 aged 71.

General Notes: Of Hall o’ th’ Hey. John left a will.

John married Margaret Percival.

General Notes: Daughter of William Percival of Weever.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 237 M i. John Dutton died in 1669.

221.  Robert Wernden died in 1690.

General Notes: MP, Major General of Horse.

Robert married Jane Bacham.

General Notes: Of Kent.

The child from this marriage was:

238 M i. Sir John Wernden Baronet died in 1716.

General Notes: Chief Baron of the Exchequer, Chester.His descendants include the Dukes of St Albans by the
distaff side.

Robert next married Margaret Towse. Margaret was buried in 1677 in Chester, St John.

30th Generation (27th Great-Grandchildren)

224.  Dutton Gerard 3rd Lord Gerard of Gerards Bromley was born in 1613 and died in 1640 aged 27.

Dutton married Mary.

General Notes: Daughter of Fras. Earl of Westmoreland

Children from this marriage were:

+ 239 F i. Elizabeth Gerard.

+ 240 M ii. Charles Gerard 4th Lord Gerard of Gerards Bromley was born in 1634 and died in 1667 aged 33.



Descendants of King Sveide 23

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

229.  Peter Dutton was born in 1625 and died in 1669 aged 44.

General Notes: Of Hatton.

Peter married Catherine Reynolds.

General Notes: Daughter of Sir Thomas Reynolds of Weybridge, Surrey.

Children from this marriage were:

241 M i. Peter Dutton died in 1686.

General Notes: Died without issue.

242 M ii. Thomas Dutton died in 1677.

General Notes: Died without issue.

243 M iii. Edward Dutton.

General Notes: Died young.

244 F iv. Elizabeth Dutton.

245 F v. Catherine Dutton.

246 F vi. Dorothy Dutton.

Dorothy married John Walthall.

Dorothy next married John Massie.

General Notes: Of Coddington.

231.  Robert Dutton.

General Notes: Of Wimbolds, Trafford.

Robert married Prudence Kelsall.

General Notes: Daughter of William Kelsall.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 247 M i. Thomas Dutton died in 1691.

248 F ii. Mary Dutton died in 1719.

Mary married Peter Morrey.

General Notes: Vicar of Neston.

232.  Peter Dutton.

General Notes: Of Newton.

Peter married Elizabeth Aldesey.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 249 M i. Peter Dutton.

250 M ii. Benjamin Dutton.

235.  John Dutton was born in 1625 and died in 1659 aged 34.

General Notes: Of Oveton, yeoman.

John married Ellin.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 251 M i. Thomas Dutton died in 1730.

252 M ii. John Dutton was born in 1648 and died in 1693 aged 45.

General Notes: Of Overton. Emigrated to Aston (Chester) Pennsylvania in 1682. John had issue.

John married Mary Darligton. Mary died in 1717.

General Notes: Sister of Job Darlington of Dornhall. In 1694 she subsequently married John Nield, yeoman.

253 M iii. Robert Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 24

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Living 1660.

254 F iv. Rebecca Dutton died in 1659.

General Notes: Died an infant.

237.  John Dutton died in 1669.

General Notes: Of Hall o’ th’ Hey.

John married.

His child was:

255 M i. Ralph Dutton was born in 1667 and died in 1707 aged 40.

General Notes: Of Hall o’ th’ Hey. Ralph had issue.

31st Generation (28th Great-Grandchildren)

239.  Elizabeth Gerard.

Elizabeth married William Spencer.

General Notes: Son of Lord Spencer

The child from this marriage was:

+ 256 F i. Elizabeth Spencer.

240.  Charles Gerard 4th Lord Gerard of Gerards Bromley was born in 1634 and died in 1667 aged 33.

Charles married Jane Digby.

General Notes: Daughter of George Digby of Sandon, co. Staffs.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 257 M i. Digby Gerard 5th Lord Gerard of gerards Bromley died in 1684.

247.  Thomas Dutton died in 1691.

General Notes: Of Burton in Wirral.

Thomas married.

His children were:

+ 258 M i. Edward Dutton died in 1756.

259 M ii. Thomas Dutton.

General Notes: Was living in 1702.

249.  Peter Dutton.

General Notes: Of Newton.

Peter married.

His child was:

260 M i. Thomas Dutton.

General Notes: Of BNC. Oxford BA 1732.

251.  Thomas Dutton died in 1730.

General Notes: Of Duham in Thornton-le-Moors, yeoman. He was the 2nd son, and left a will.

Thomas married Mary. Mary died in 1730.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 261 M i. John Dutton died in 1742.

262 F ii. Mary Dutton died in 1766.

Mary married John Rowe. John died in 1758.



Descendants of King Sveide 25

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Of Dunham, yeoman. Buried from Rocksavage 1758.

32nd Generation (29th Great-Grandchildren)

256.  Elizabeth Spencer.

Elizabeth married Robert Hesketh.

General Notes: Of Rufford, Lancs.

The child from this marriage was:

263 F i. Elizabeth Hesketh.

Elizabeth married Edward Stanley Baronet.

257.  Digby Gerard 5th Lord Gerard of gerards Bromley died in 1684.

General Notes: Died without male issue. On his death the Dutton and Bromley estates passed to his 3rd cousin Charles, 6th
Lord Gerard. He left them to his sister Frances, wife of Thomas Fleetwood, and Charles Gerard Fleetwood sold Dutton in
1745.

Digby married Elizabeth, daughter of Charles Gerard Lord Brandon, 1st Earl of Macclesfield and Jane de Cirel. Elizabeth
died in 1694.

The child from this marriage was:

264 F i. Elizabeth Gerard.

Elizabeth married James Duke of Hamilton, K.G. 

258.  Edward Dutton died in 1756.

General Notes: Of Holmes Chapel, Cheshire.

Edward married Elizabeth.

The child from this marriage was:

265 M i. Edward Dutton.

General Notes: Of BNC Oxford. Curate of Harthill.

261.  John Dutton died in 1742.

General Notes: Of Thornton-le-Moors

John married Martha Breese.

Marriage Notes: Of Thornton Hall, 3rd son, left will.

General Notes: Daughter of Samuel Breese of Morley Hall.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 266 M i. Thomas Dutton was born in 1731 and died in 1817 aged 86.

+ 267 M ii. Robert Dutton was born in 1734 and died in 1819 aged 85.

268 F iii. Mary Dutton.

Mary married Wright.

General Notes: Of Dunham Hall.

Mary next married Ryder.

+ 269 M iv. John Dutton was born in 1732 and died in 1807 aged 75.

33rd Generation (30th Great-Grandchildren)

266.  Thomas Dutton was born in 1731 and died in 1817 aged 86.

General Notes: Of Dunham-on-the-Hill, Gentleman. Was the eldest son.

Thomas married Mary Reece. Mary was born in 1733 and died in 1797 aged 64.

General Notes: Daughter of John Reece of Brereton Park, Tarvin.



Descendants of King Sveide 26

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Children from this marriage were:

+ 270 M i. Joseph Dutton was born in 1768 and died in 1856 aged 88.

271 F ii. Ann Dutton.

General Notes: Eldest daughter.

Ann married Thomas Sefton. Thomas died in 1845.

General Notes: Of Picton.

272 F iii. Martha Dutton.

Martha married Lewis.

273 F iv. Elizabeth Dutton.

Elizabeth married Joseph Cheers.

General Notes: Of Norley.

274 F v. Mary Dutton.

Mary married Richard Williams.

General Notes: Of Greenwalls.

275 M vi. William Dutton died in 1819.

General Notes: Died withut issue.

267.  Robert Dutton was born in 1734 and died in 1819 aged 85.

Robert married Ann Percival. Ann died on 9 Apr 1793.

General Notes: Died aged 58.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 276 M i. Robert Dutton was born in 1757 and died in 1826 aged 69.

277 M ii. Thomas Dutton.

Thomas married Mary Reece.

General Notes: Thomas and Mary had issue.

+ 278 F iii. Martha Dutton was born in 1766 and died in 1825 aged 59.

279 F iv. Anne Dutton died in 1849.

General Notes: Anne had no issue.

Anne married Rev. Joseph Hodgkinson.

General Notes: B.D. of Didcot.

280 F v. Elizabeth Dutton was born in 1772 and died in 1809 aged 37.

281 M vi. John Dutton.

269.  John Dutton was born in 1732 and died in 1807 aged 75.

General Notes: Of Chester, linen merchant. He left a will.

John married Elizabeth Fairclough.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 282 M i. Charles Dutton died in 1806.

283 M ii. John Dutton was born in 1771 and died in 1813 aged 42.

General Notes: Of Chester, linen draper. He left a will, but died without issue.

284 F iii. Esther Dutton.

Esther married Dr  Jardine.

General Notes: Of Liverpool.

285 F iv. Elizabeth Dutton died in 1844.



Descendants of King Sveide 27

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Unmarried.

286 F v. Mary Dutton died in 1846.

Mary married William Sefton.

General Notes: Of Chester. Sheriff in 1826.

34th Generation (31st Great-Grandchildren)

270.  Joseph Dutton was born in 1768 and died in 1856 aged 88.

General Notes: Of Burland Hall, Acton co. Chester, formerly of Alprahom.

Joseph married Sarah Cawley.

General Notes: Daughter of Robert Cawley of Swanley, Burland. Her sister Mary married George Lowe.

Children from this marriage were:

287 M i. Thomas Dutton was born in 1796 and died in 1849 aged 53.

General Notes: Of Spurstow Hall.

+ 288 M ii. Robert Dutton was born in 1798 and died in 1870 aged 72.

289 M iii. Hugh Dutton was born in 1799 and died in 1856 aged 57.

290 M iv. John Dutton was born in 1804 and died in 1856 aged 52.

General Notes: Unmarried.

291 F v. Mary Dutton.

Mary married Joseph Sutton.

292 F vi. Eliza Dutton.

Eliza married John Allwood.

Eliza next married John Jones.

293 F vii. Sarah Dutton.

Sarah married Peter Plumbley.

294 F viii. Harriett Dutton was born in 1808 and died in 1901 aged 93.

General Notes: Unmarried.

276.  Robert Dutton was born in 1757 and died in 1826 aged 69.

Robert married Mary Jones.

General Notes: Daughter of Charles Jones of Stapleford Hall by Elizabeth Done.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 295 M i. Charles Dutton was born in 1781 and died in 1822 aged 41.

+ 296 F ii. Elizabeth Dutton died in 1852.

297 M iii. William Dutton.

General Notes: No issue.

+ 298 M iv. John Dutton was born in 1785 and died in 1840 aged 55.

299 F v. Mary Dutton was born in 1787.

General Notes: Mary and Joseph had issue.

Mary married Joseph Cheshire.

General Notes: Of Hatton.

300 F vi. Ann Dutton was born in 1789 and died in 1844 aged 55.

General Notes: Ann and William had issue.

Ann married William Walley.



Descendants of King Sveide 28

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Of Saltney.

+ 301 F vii. Catherine Dutton was born in 1798 and died in 1870 aged 72.

278.  Martha Dutton was born in 1766 and died in 1825 aged 59.

Martha married John Whitley. John was born in 1762 and died in 1813 aged 51.

General Notes: Of Alvanley

The child from this marriage was:

302 M i. John Whitley was born in 1794 and died in 1861 aged 67.

John married Isabella Greenall.

General Notes: Daughter of Edward Greenall, and aunt of the 1st Lord Daresbury.

282.  Charles Dutton died in 1806.

General Notes: Of Chester, liquor merchant.

Charles married Margaret Howard.

General Notes: Admx. (Administrator of husband’s will, or subject of own administration document?).

The child from this marriage was:

303 M i. John Dutton died in 1824.

General Notes: Died without issue.

35th Generation (32nd Great-Grandchildren)

288.  Robert Dutton was born in 1798 and died in 1870 aged 72.

Robert married Ann Platt.

General Notes: Daughter of John Platt of Holywell House.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 304 M i. John Dutton was born in 1819 and died in 1897 aged 78.

305 F ii. Eliza Dutton.

General Notes: Unmarried.

306 F iii. Mary Dutton.

General Notes: Unmarried.

+ 307 M iv. Thomas Dutton was born in 1827 and died in 1903 aged 76.

295.  Charles Dutton was born in 1781 and died in 1822 aged 41.

General Notes: Of Chester, Sheriff in 1816.

Charles married Mary Ann Rowe. Mary was born in 1786 and died in 1855 aged 69.

General Notes: Daughter of John Rowe of Chester.

Children from this marriage were:

308 F i. Sarah Dutton was born in 1808 and died in 1875 aged 67.

General Notes: Sarah and Timothy had issue.

Sarah married Timothy Whitby. Timothy was born in 1793 and died in 1853 aged 60.

309 F ii. Ann Dutton was born in 1809 and died in 1880 aged 71.

General Notes: Ann and Thomas had issue.

Ann married Thomas Brewer. Thomas was born in 1807 and died in 1870 aged 63.

General Notes: Of Chester.

310 F iii. Mary Dutton was born in 1810 and died in 1853 aged 43.

311 F iv. Catherine Dutton.



Descendants of King Sveide 29

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

General Notes: Died young.

312 M v. Robert Dutton was born in 1813 and died in 1851 aged 38.

General Notes: Died without issue.

313 F vi. Elizabeth Dutton.

General Notes: Died young

314 F vii. Catherine Dutton was born in 1815 and died in 1871 aged 56.

Catherine married John D Stewart in 1839. John was born in 1810 and died in 1875 aged 65.

General Notes: Of London. Catherine and John had issue.

+ 315 M viii. John Rowe Dutton was born in 1816 and died in 1883 aged 67.

316 F ix. Elizabeth Dutton was born in 1817 and died in 1887 aged 70.

317 M x. Charles Dutton was born in 1819 and died in 1891 aged 72.

General Notes: Of Chester; Sheriff in 1865, Mayor in 1870. Charles and Lavinia had issue (inc 3 sons).

Charles married Lavinia Dickson.

General Notes: Daughter of James H Dickson of Newton, Chester.

318 M xi. Richard Dutton was born in 1821 and died in 1852 aged 31.

319 F xii. Margaret Dutton.

General Notes: Margaret and Richard had issue.

Margaret married Robert R Bowley.

General Notes: General Manager, Crystal Palace Company.

296.  Elizabeth Dutton died in 1852.

Elizabeth married Richard Jannion.

General Notes: Of Rocksavage.

Children from this marriage were:

320 F i. Mary Jannion.

Mary married John Walker.

General Notes: Town Clerk, Chester.

321 F ii. Ann Jannion.

Ann married John Ocklestone.

298.  John Dutton was born in 1785 and died in 1840 aged 55.

General Notes: Of Frodsham.

John married Mary Wright.

Children from this marriage were:

322 M i. Robert Dutton died in 1837.

323 M ii. Thomas Dutton.

301.  Catherine Dutton was born in 1798 and died in 1870 aged 72.

Catherine married John Grindley. John was born in 1798 and died in 1851 aged 53.

General Notes: Of Hoole Hall.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 324 F i. Catherine Grindley.

36th Generation (33rd Great-Grandchildren)

304.  John Dutton was born in 1819 and died in 1897 aged 78.



Descendants of King Sveide 30

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

John married Sarah Ellen Moore.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Moore, MD of Colchester.

Children from this marriage were:

325 M i. Hugh Odard Dutton was born about 1858 and died in 1933 aged about 75.

326 M ii. Robert Moore Dutton was born in 1862 and died in 1878 aged 16.

+ 327 M iii. Thomas Moore Dutton was born in 1867 and died in 1939 aged 72.

+ 328 M iv. John Darlington Dutton.

329 M v. Joseph Everett Dutton was born on 9 Sep 1874 and died on 27 Feb 1905 in Congo aged 30.

General Notes: MB, Ch B Vict, DPH. Died in the Congo in 1905 aged 30. Chair in Tropical Medicine at
Liverpool University founded in his memory.

+ 330 M vi. Henry Ernest Dutton was born in 1876.

307.  Thomas Dutton was born in 1827 and died in 1903 aged 76.

General Notes: Of Brindley Lea Hall. Acton. Thomas also had 6 daughters with Emma, and three daughters with Agnes.

Thomas married Emma Allwood.

Children from this marriage were:

331 M i. Hugh R Dutton.

General Notes: Hugh had issue.

332 M ii. William Joseph Dutton.

General Notes: Of Brindley. He was a JP.

William married Agnes Allwood.

General Notes: Daughter of William Allwood.

Thomas next married Agnes Catherine Allwood.

Children from this marriage were:

333 M i. Frederick Dutton.

General Notes: had issue.

334 M ii. Percy Dutton.

General Notes: Of Newhall near Nantwich.

315.  John Rowe Dutton was born in 1816 and died in 1883 aged 67.

General Notes: Of Chester and Saughall.

John married Margaret Jenkins. Margaret was born in 1819 and died in 1886 aged 67.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Jenkins of The Darlands.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 335 M i. John Rowe Dutton was born in 1845 and died in 1894 aged 49.

336 F ii. Margaret Dutton was born in 1844.

337 M iii. William Dutton was born in 1849 and died in 1864 aged 15.

338 F iv. Elizabeth Dutton.

General Notes: Date 1861 is associated with her, but context unclear. She had issue with both husbands.

Elizabeth married Robert C Bowley. Robert died in 1889.

General Notes: He was Elizabeth’s cousin.

Elizabeth next married James Starrah.

General Notes: Of Chester. (Pct 50)

+ 339 M v. Thomas J Dutton was born in 1847 and died in 1923 aged 76.



Descendants of King Sveide 31

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

340 M vi. Frederick Dutton was born in 1852 and died in 1899 aged 47.

General Notes: Of The Willows, Mollington. Died without issue.

Frederick married Selina B Wright.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Wright.

341 M vii. Arthur Dutton was born in 1854 and died in 1904 aged 50.

General Notes: Of London. Died without issue.

Arthur married Kate Harvey.

342 M viii. Charles William Dutton was born in 1856 and died in 1901 aged 45.

General Notes: Of Guilden Sutton. He had issue (including 2 sons).

Charles married Mary Williams.

324.  Catherine Grindley.

Catherine married William Gammon.

General Notes: Of Thornton Hall.

The child from this marriage was:

343 M i. Robert Dutton Grindley Gammon.

General Notes: Robert had issue.

Robert married Mary Jane Choffers.

37th Generation (34th Great-Grandchildren)

327.  Thomas Moore Dutton was born in 1867 and died in 1939 aged 72.

Thomas married Mabel Charlotte Barlow. Mabel was born in 1868 and died in 1957 aged 89.

General Notes: Daughter of G H Barlow of Caversham.

Children from this marriage were:

344 M i. John H Moore Dutton was born in 1896 and died in 1951 aged 55.

General Notes: Solicitor Clerk to Tarvin RDC. No issue.

John married Kathleen Margery Frances Forester.

+ 345 M ii. Francis Moore Dutton was born in 1899.

346 M iii. Ronald M Dutton.

Ronald married Ruby M Beale.

General Notes: No issue.

328.  John Darlington Dutton.

John married Mary Parker.

General Notes: Daughter of Parker of Stanney.

Children from this marriage were:

347 M i. Roger P Dutton.

General Notes: Of South America.

348 M ii. William P Dutton.

General Notes: No issue.

349 M iii. Leonard Dutton.

+ 350 M iv. Thomas P Dutton.

330.  Henry Ernest Dutton was born in 1876.

Henry married Esther Agnes.



Descendants of King Sveide 32

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

The child from this marriage was:

351 F i. Edith Joyce Dutton.

335.  John Rowe Dutton was born in 1845 and died in 1894 aged 49.

General Notes: Of Chester.

John married Elizabeth Hepple. Elizabeth died in 1881.

General Notes: daughter of William Hepple of Chester.

The child from this marriage was:

352 M i. John Rowe Dutton was born in 1881.

General Notes: Of Chester.

John married Louie Knight.

General Notes: Died without issue.

John next married Caroline Frazer.

General Notes: Daughter of Dr Frazer of Dublin.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 353 M i. Sir Ernest Rowe Dutton KCMG.

354 F ii. Joyce Rowe Dutton was born in 1894.

339.  Thomas J Dutton was born in 1847 and died in 1923 aged 76.

General Notes: Of Chester.

Thomas married Elizabeth Murthwaite.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Murthwaite of Penrith.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 355 M i. Thomas Murthwaite Murray Dutton MBE was born in 1881 and died in 1964 aged 83.

356 F ii. Ethel Murthwaite Dutton.

General Notes: Unmarried.

357 F iii. Margeurite Dutton.

General Notes: Unmarried.

38th Generation (35th Great-Grandchildren)

345.  Francis Moore Dutton was born in 1899.

General Notes: Of Tushingham Hall, co. Chester.

Francis married Amy Louisa Huntley Henderson. Amy was born in 1900 and died in 1947 aged 47.

General Notes: Died without issue.

Francis next married Margaret Marian Worthington.

General Notes: Daughter of Samuel Worthington, Barrister at Law; killed in action 28th November 1917.

Children from this marriage were:

358 M i. Peter Vawdrey Moore Dutton was born in 1949.

359 F ii. Mary Moore Dutton was born in 1951.

350.  Thomas P Dutton.

Thomas married Rosalind Deakin.

Children from this marriage were:

360 M i. Piers Verling John Dutton was born on 30 Jul 1953.

361 M ii. Roger Thomas Dutton was born on 14 Feb 1955.



Descendants of King Sveide 33

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

362 M iii. Timothy William Dutton was born on 30 Oct 1957.

353.  Sir Ernest Rowe Dutton KCMG.

General Notes: Secretary to HM Treasury. Advisor to British Embassies in Berlin and Paris. Director of International Bank,
Washington and London.

Ernest married Gwendolyn Daisy Jones.

General Notes: Daughter of Rev. Henry Jones of Albury, Oxon.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 363 F i. Morine Dutton was born in 1912.

364 F ii. Patricia Joyce Dutton was born in 1920.

365 F iii. Gillian Dutton was born in 1925.

Gillian married Peter Parker.

355.  Thomas Murthwaite Murray Dutton MBE was born in 1881 and died in 1964 aged 83.

General Notes: Of Dee Bank House, Chester.

Thomas married Mary Willis.

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Willis.

Children from this marriage were:

366 M i. Thomas Maxwell Dutton was born about 1905 and died in 1916 aged about 11.

General Notes: Died aged 11.

+ 367 F ii. Elizabeth Mary Dutton.

368 M iii. Brian Hugh Dutton.

General Notes: Died an infant.

+ 369 F iv. Diana Marguerite Dutton.

39th Generation (36th Great-Grandchildren)

363.  Morine Dutton was born in 1912.

Morine married Peter J Miller.

General Notes: Of London

Children from this marriage were:

370 M i. James Hugh Miller.

371 M ii. Timothy Miller.

372 M iii. Martin Miller.

367.  Elizabeth Mary Dutton.

General Notes: Of Tiger’s Leap Pinner, Middlesex.

Elizabeth married Hugh Gaskell Patrick Taylor. Hugh died in 1963.

General Notes: Commander R.N.

The child from this marriage was:

373 F i. Elizabeth Ann Gaskell Taylor.

369.  Diana Marguerite Dutton.

Diana married John Maynard Large F.R.C.S. Edinburgh.

General Notes: Of Caversham, Reading,

Children from this marriage were:

374 M i. Ian McLeod Large.



Descendants of King Sveide 34

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

375 F ii. Fiona Mary Large.

376 F iii. Anne Margeurite Large.



Name Index 35

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

(No surname)

Adela, 4

Agnes, 5, 6

Alan Count of Bretagne, 3

an heiress of Clifton (Rocksavage), 6

Ann (          -1503), 13

Ansfred the Dane, 2

Aseda, 1

Charles 4th Viscount Kilmorey (

-1660), 21

Edard Lord of Heswall, 3

Eleanor, 21

Elizabeth, 18, 25

Elizabeth (          -1694), 25

Ellin, 23

Emina, 2

Emme, 3, 4

Esther Agnes, 31

Eustace fitz John 4th Baron of

Halton (          -1157), 5

Eynar Earl of Orkney (          -0910),

2

Frances, 21

Geoffrey Count of Bretagne, 3

George (          -1644), 21

Gerlotte, 2

Gunnora, 3

Halfdan, 1

Hedwige, 3

Herleve, 4

Horswine Canon of Runcorn, 4

Ivar (Earl), 1

Ivo Viscount of Cotentin, 3, 4

James Duke of Hamilton, K.G., 25

Judith (          -1018), 3

Margaret, 8

Mary, 17, 22

Mary (          -1730), 24

Matilda (          -1326), 8

Maud, 4, 5, 10

Nigel Baron of Halton, Co. Chester,

3, 4

Poppa, 2

Ragnhild, 1

Ralph Count of Bayeux, 1, 2

Richard, 4

(No surname)

Richard fitz Eustace 5th Baron of

Halton (          -Bef 1178), 5

Richard I Duke of Normandy (0933-

0996), 2, 3

Richard II Duke of Normandy (

-1026), 3

Robert 2nd Viscount Kilmorey (

-1653), 21

Robert 3rd Viscount Kilmorey, 21

Robert Duke of Normandy (          -

1035), 3, 4

Rollo Duke of Normandy (0846-

0931), 1, 2

Sporta, 2

Sveide (King) (          -0780), 1

Unknown, 18

William 3rd Baron of Halton, 5

William fitz Nigel 2nd Baron of

Halton (          -1133), 4, 5

William I Duke of Normandy (

-0942), 2

William The Conqueror (1027-

1087), 4

Wolfaith Lord of Hatton, 4

Wolmer Lord of Stockport, 3

Aldesey

Elizabeth, 23

Allen

William, 19

Allwood

Agnes, 30

Agnes Catherine, 30

Emma, 30

John, 27

Anderton

Thomasin, 19

Aston

J, 13

Joan, 14

Atherton

Margaret, 12

Bacham

Jane, 22

Barlow

Edward, 16

Barlow

Mabel Charlotte (1868-1957), 31

Beale

Ruby M, 31

Booth

Jane, 17

John, 16

Richard, 11

William (Sir), 12

Bostock

Ann, 15

Ralf, 15

Bowley

Robert C (          -1889), 30

Robert R, 29

Brassey

Richard, 20

Breese

Martha, 25

Brereton

Randle (Sir), 15

Brewer

Thomas (1807-1870), 28

Brown

Thomas, 16

Butler

Elizabeth, 11

Calveley

Elinor, 18

Mary, 20

Cawley

Sarah, 27

Chedle

Clemence, 8, 9

Roger (Sir), 8

Cheers

Joseph, 26

Cheshire

Joseph, 27

Choffers

Mary Jane, 31

Cholmondley

Richard, 14

Conway

Agnes, 16



Name Index 36

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Crosby

(          -1585), 19

d’Albini

William, 4

Danvers

Margaret (          -1427), 9, 10

Thomas (Sir) (          -1352), 9

Darligton

Mary (          -1717), 23

de Bagylegh

Isabel (          -Abt 1364), 9

William, 9

de Chedle

Geoffrey (          -1295), 7, 8

de Cirel

Jane, 25

de Clare

Maud, 7

de Dutton

Adam, 6

Adam (          -Abt 1211), 5, 6

Agatha, 6

Geoffrey, 5, 6

Geoffrey (Sir), 6, 7

Hugh (Sir), 5th Lord of Dutton, 6

Hugh (Sir), 6th Lord of Dutton, 6

Hugh (Sir), 8th Lord of Dutton (

-1294), 7, 8

Hugh 3rd Lord of Dutton, 5

Hugh 4th Lord of Dutton, 5

Hugh fitz Odard 2nd Lord of Dutton

(          -1130), 4, 5

John, 6

Kath, 7

Margaret, 7

Odard 1st Lord of Dutton, 3, 4

Peter (Sir), 8

Robert (Sir), 7

Thomas, 6, 7, 8

Thomas (Sir), 7th Lord of Dutton, 6,

7

de Grelley

Aubert Baron of Manchester, 5

de Lacy

Alice, 6

de Lizours

Albreda, 5

de Mandeville

Alice, 6

de Masci

(No Given Name), 6

de Mascy

(No Given Name), 5

Agnes, 7

de Mere

Agnes, 7

de Meschines

(No Given Name), 2

de Quincy

Margaret, 7

de Risley

Margaret, 8

de St Pierre

John, 7

de St Sauveur

Hamon, 3

Niel I, 2

Niel II, 3, 4

Niel III (          -1074), 3, 4

Niel IV (          -1092), 4

Richard I (Baron) (          -0933), 1, 2

Roger, 2, 3

de Standon

Philippa, 7

de Stockport

Maud, 8

de Warburton

Reginald, 7

Deakin

Rosalind, 32

Dickson

Lavinia, 29

Digby

Jane, 24

Dillon

Cary Earl of Roscommon, 21

Done

John, 11

Duckinfield

Joan, 14

Dutton

Adam, 8

Agnes, 10, 12

Alice, 17

Alice (          -1617), 19

Amy, 17

Ann, 13, 16, 17, 19, 26

Ann (1789-1844), 27

Ann (1809-1880), 28

Anne (          -1849), 26

Arthur (1854-1904), 31

Benjamin, 23

Brian, 16

Brian Hugh, 33

Bridget, 17

Catherine, 23, 28

Catherine (1798-1870), 28, 29

Catherine (1815-1871), 29

Charles, 18

Charles (          -1806), 26, 28

Charles (1781-1822), 27, 28

Charles (1819-1891), 29

Charles William (1856-1901), 31

Daughter, 13

Diana Marguerite, 33

Dorothy, 23

Edith Joyce, 32

Edmund, 9, 10, 13

Edward, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25

Edward (          -1756), 24, 25

Edward (1581-1620), 18, 19

Eleanor (          -1665), 19, 21

Elenor, 15

Elinor, 14

Eliza, 27, 28

Elizabeth, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23,

26, 29, 30

Elizabeth (          -1702), 21

Elizabeth (          -1844), 26

Elizabeth (          -1852), 27, 29

Elizabeth (1772-1809), 26

Elizabeth (1817-1887), 29

Elizabeth Mary, 33

Ellen, 10, 11, 12, 20

Ernest Rowe (Sir), KCMG, 32, 33

Esther, 26



Name Index 37

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Dutton

Ethel Murthwaite, 32

Foulke (          -1558), 15, 16

Francis Moore (1899-          ), 31, 32

Frederick, 30

Frederick (1852-1899), 31

Geoffrey, 8, 9, 12

Geoffrey (1341-1381), 9

George, 20, 22

George (1584-1649), 18, 20

Gillian (1925-          ), 33

Hamon, 7

Hancock, 8

Harriett (1808-1901), 27

Henry, 9

Henry Ernest (1876-          ), 30, 31

Hetlyn, 9

Hugh, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

Hugh (          -1440), 10, 11

Hugh (          -1623), 17

Hugh (1565-1625), 19, 20

Hugh (1799-1856), 27

Hugh (Sir), 9th Lord of Dutton

(1276-1326), 8

Hugh Odard (Abt 1858-1933), 30

Hugh R, 30

Isabell, 13

John, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17,

18, 19, 26

John (          -1669), 22, 24

John (          -1742), 24, 25

John (          -1824), 28

John (1550-1611), 19, 20

John (1596-1667), 20, 22

John (1625-1659), 22, 23

John (1648-1693), 23

John (1732-1807), 25, 26

John (1771-1813), 26

John (1785-1840), 27, 29

John (1804-1856), 27

John (1819-1897), 28, 29

John (Abt 1594-          ), 19

John (Captain), 18

John 13th Lord of Dutton, 11, 12

John 15th Lord of Dutton (          -

1475), 13

Dutton

John 19th Lord of Dutton (1538-

1609), 17, 18

John Darlington, 30, 31

John H Moore (1896-1951), 31

John Rowe (1816-1883), 29, 30

John Rowe (1845-1894), 30, 32

John Rowe (1881-          ), 32

Joseph (1768-1856), 26, 27

Joseph Everett (1874-1905), 30

Joyce Rowe (1894-          ), 32

Katherine, 15, 19, 21

Kathrine, 13

Lawrence, 10, 11, 12

Lawrence (          -1428), 10

Lawrence (Sir), 11th Lord of Dutton

(          -1392), 9

Lawrence 17th Lord of Dutton

(1475-1527), 14

Leonard, 31

Margaret, 12, 13, 19, 29

Margaret (1844-          ), 30

Margery, 16

Margeurite, 32

Martha, 26

Martha (1766-1825), 26, 28

Mary, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28

Mary (          -1719), 23

Mary (          -1766), 24

Mary (          -1846), 27

Mary (1787-          ), 27

Mary (1810-1853), 28

Mary Moore (1951-          ), 32

Maud, 12

Morine (1912-          ), 33

Nicholas, 13, 14

Parnel, 11

Patricia Joyce (1920-          ), 33

Percy, 30

Peter, 12, 14, 22, 23, 24

Peter (          -1459), 13

Peter (          -1505), 14, 15

Peter (          -1511), 15

Peter (          -1593), 18

Peter (          -1686), 23

Peter (1601-1639), 20, 21

Dutton

Peter (1625-1669), 21, 23

Peter (1627-1681), 20, 21

Peter (Sir) (          -1362), 9

Peter (Sir), 12th Lord of Dutton

(1367-1433), 10, 11

Peter Vawdrey Moore (1949-          ),

32

Piers (Sir), 18th Lord of Dutton (

-1546), 15

Piers Verling John (1953-          ), 32

Rachel, 20, 22

Ralph, 14, 15

Ralph (          -1582), 16, 17

Ralph (1562-1638), 19

Ralph (1667-1707), 24

Randle, 9, 10, 14

Randle (          -1451), 11

Rebecca (          -1659), 24

Richard, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,

19, 20

Richard (          -1583), 16, 18

Richard (1821-1852), 29

Richard (Sir), 20

Robert, 8, 16, 21, 23

Robert (          -1617), 17

Robert (          -1837), 29

Robert (1734-1819), 25, 26

Robert (1757-1826), 26, 27

Robert (1798-1870), 27, 28

Robert (1813-1851), 29

Robert Moore (1862-1878), 30

Roger, 10

Roger 16th Lord of Dutton (          -

1476), 12, 14

Roger P, 31

Roger Thomas (1955-          ), 32

Ronald M, 31

Rowland (1551-1605), 17, 18

Sarah, 27

Sarah (1808-1875), 28

Sybil, 11

Thomas, 9, 10, 11, 20, 24, 26, 29

Thomas (          -1581), 16

Thomas (          -1677), 23

Thomas (          -1691), 23, 24



Name Index 38

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Dutton

Thomas (          -1718), 22

Thomas (          -1730), 23, 24

Thomas (1606-1653), 20, 22

Thomas (1731-1817), 25

Thomas (1796-1849), 27

Thomas (1827-1903), 28, 30

Thomas (Sir) (          -1431), 11

Thomas (Sir) (          -1634), 18

Thomas (Sir), 10th Lord of Dutton

(1314-1381), 8, 9

Thomas (Sir), 14th Lord of Dutton

(1421-1459), 12, 13

Thomas 20th Lord of Dutton (          -

1614), 18, 19

Thomas J (1847-1923), 30, 32

Thomas Maxwell (Abt 1905-1916),

33

Thomas Moore (1867-1939), 30, 31

Thomas Murthwaite Murray MBE

(1881-1964), 32, 33

Thomas P, 31, 32

Timothy William (1957-          ), 33

William, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 27

William (          -1568), 16, 17

William (          -1582), 17, 19

William (          -1643), 19

William (          -1819), 26

William (1849-1864), 30

William Joseph, 30

William P, 31

Willliam (          -1624), 17

Egerton

Elizabeth, 16, 19

Hugh, 12

Susan, 22

Thomas Dutton, 20

Ellis

Matthew, 16

Fairclough

Elizabeth, 26

Forester

Kathleen Margery Frances, 31

Foulshurst

Elizabeth, 15

Frazer

Caroline, 32

Gammon

Robert Dutton Grindley, 31

William, 31

Gerard

Charles 4th Lord Gerard of Gerards

Bromley (1634-1667), 22, 24

Charles Lord Brandon, 1st Earl of

Macclesfield (          -1694), 25

Digby 5th Lord Gerard of gerards

Bromley (          -1684), 24, 25

Dutton 3rd Lord Gerard of Gerards

Bromley (1613-1640), 21, 22

Elizabeth, 21, 22, 24, 25

Frances, 21

Gilbert 2nd Lord Gerard of Gerards

Bromley (          -1622), 21

Greenall

Isabella, 28

Grindley

Catherine, 29, 31

John (1798-1851), 29

Grosvenor

Elizabeth, 14

Richard, 15

Hanmer

Gr., 11

Hardware

Margaret (          -1626), 19

Harrison

Mary, 20

Harvey

Kate, 31

Hayes

Margaret, 21

Henderson

Amy Louisa Huntley (1900-1947),

32

Hepple

Elizabeth (          -1881), 32

Hesketh

Elizabeth, 25

Robert, 25

Hodgkinson

Joseph (Rev.), 26

Holford

Christopher, 17

Holland

Joan, 8

Howard

Margaret, 28

Hurleston

Ann, 20

Ireland

Elizabeth, 20

Jannion

Ann, 29

Mary, 29

Richard, 29

Jardine

(Dr), 26

Jenkins

Margaret (1819-1886), 30

Jones

Gwendolyn Daisy, 33

John, 27

Mary, 27

Joy

Elizabeth, 19

Kelsall

Elizabeth, 18

Prudence, 23

Kitchens

Richard, 22

Knight

Louie, 32

Lacy

John 1st Earl of Lincoln (          -

1240), 7

John fitzRichard 6th Baron of

Halton, 5, 6

Lacy (Hell)

Roger 7th Baron of Halton (          -

1212), 6, 7

Large

Anne Margeurite, 34

Fiona Mary, 34

Ian McLeod, 33

John Maynard F.R.C.S. Edinburgh,

33



Name Index 39

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

le Despencer

Muriel, 6

le Dispensator

Rafe, 4

Legh

Eleanor, 15

Lewis

(No Given Name), 26

Leycester

William, 10

Leycesyer

Peter (Sir) (          -1678), 21

Longford

Richard, 12

Mainwaring

Mary, 14

Manley

Richard, 13

William, 16

Marbury

John, 12

Massey

Eliabeth, 18

Mary, 21

Massie

Hamnet, 16

John, 23

Miller

James Hugh, 33

Martin, 33

Peter J, 33

Timothy, 33

Minshull

Joan, 10

Molyneaux

Margaret, 13

Thomas (Sir), 13

Moore

Sarah Ellen, 30

Morrey

Peter, 23

Murthwaite

Elizabeth, 32

Myddleton

Robert, 13

Ocklestone

John, 29

of More

Eystein (Earl), 1

Hroffager, 2

Malahue, 1

Rognwald (Earl) (          -0890), 1

Rollo Thurstan, 2

Parker

Mary, 31

Peter, 33

Percival

Ann (          -1793), 26

Margaret, 22

Percy

(No Given Name), 16

Platt

Ann, 28

Plumbley

Peter, 27

Puleston

Elinor, 15

Roger (Sir), 15

Reece

Mary, 26

Mary (1733-1797), 25

Reynolds

Catherine, 23

Rossendale

John Lloyd, 13

Rowe

John (          -1758), 24

Mary Ann (1786-1855), 28

Ryder

(No Given Name), 25

Savage

John (          -1386), 10

John (Sir) (          -1450), 10

John (Sir) (          -1527), 15

Margaret, 12

Scriven

Eleanor, 18

Sefton

Thomas (          -1845), 26

William, 27

Smith

Dorothy (          -1728), 20

Richard, 22

Southworth

Christopher (Sir), 13

Spencer

Elizabeth, 24, 25

William, 24

Stanley

Alice, 11

Edward Baronet, 25

Starkey

Geoffrey, 11

Starrah

James, 30

Stewart

John D (1810-1875), 29

Sutton

Joseph, 27

Tanat

William, 19

Taylor

Elizabeth Ann Gaskell, 33

Hugh Gaskell Patrick (          -1963),

33

Thornton

Ellen, 9

Townshend

Amicia, 17

Towse

Margaret (          -1677), 22

Venables

(No Given Name), 7

Hugh Baron of Kinderton, 11

Vernon

Petronel (1371-          ), 11

Wainwright

Catherine, 17

Walker

John, 29

Walley

William, 27

Walthall

John, 23

Wernden

Catherine, 21



Name Index 40

Produced by Legacy on 15 Nov 2016

Wernden

John, 21

John (Sir), Baronet (          -1716), 22

Robert (          -1690), 21, 22

Whitby

Timothy (1793-1853), 28

Whitley

John (1762-1813), 28

John (1794-1861), 28

Williams

Mary, 31

Richard, 26

Willis

Mary, 33

Winnington

Richard, 12

Worthington

Margaret Marian, 32

Wright

(No Given Name), 25

Mary, 29

Selina B, 31


